FILED	
SID J. WHITE DEC 17 1984 CLERK, SURREME COURT, By Chief Deputy Clerk	

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF FLORIDA

THE HONORABLE JOHN E. CRUSOE, as Acting Circuit Judge, of the Second Judicial Circuit,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 66,179

TROY ROWLS,

Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

که خله مله جل جل جل جل جل جل من عن من من عن عن عن عن عن عن عن جل جل عن جل جل جل جل جل عن من جل جل من عن عن عن عن عن ا

JOSEPH R. BOYD, ESQUIRE SUSAN S. THOMPSON, ESQUIRE WILLIAM H. BRANCH, ESQUIRE

BOYD, THOMPSON & WILLIAMS, P. A. 2441 Monticello Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32303 (904) 386-2171

CHRISS WALKER, ESQUIRE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES 1317 Winewood Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 488-9900

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Question Presented on Appeal	iii
Preliminary Statement	iv
Statement of the Case and Facts	v
Argument:	
I. ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 84-20 CONSTITUTES A VALID ASSIGNMENT OF THE NAMED COUNTY JUDGES TO TEMPORARY SERVICE IN THE CIR- CUIT COURT PURSUANT TO RULE 2.050 (b)(4), FLORIDA RULES OF JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION.	1
A. ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 84-20 HAS THE EFFECT OF ASSIGNING COUNTY COURT JUDGES TO THE CIRCUIT COURT.	1
B. ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 84-20 IS TEMPO- RARY, PURSUANT TO RULE 2.050(b)(4), Florida Rules of Judicial Admini- Stration.	7
II. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL'S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THE PURPOSES OF RULE 2.050, FLORIDA RULES OF JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION.	11
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	17

i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>English v. McCray</u> , 348 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1977)	10
State Ex Rel. Treadwell v. Hall, 274 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1973)	1
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CASES	
<u>Martinez v. Demers</u> , 412 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	1, 4, 5, 9
<u>Rodgers v. State</u> , 325 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	1
FLORIDA RULES	
Rule 2.050, Florida Rules of Judicial Administration	1, 3, 4, 9
